

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23750/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 17/02/2012 in WC No.49771/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

BALA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Fateh Singh Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On August 21, 2012, we directed the petitioner to file an additional affidavit on the following aspects :

(i) the date and amount of compensation received by the petitioner,

(ii) the area of subject land,

(iii) the date on which the Writ Petition was filed before the High Court, and

(iv) the status of possession on the date of filing of the Writ Petition.

Pursuant thereto, an additional affidavit has been filed by the petitioner wherein it is stated that she has received compensation of ` 63,24,000/- on July 23, 2008, the possession of the subject land has already been taken by the respondents before the filing of the Writ Petition and the Writ petition was filed before the High Court on August 26, 2011.

From the above, it is clear that after three years of receipt of compensation the Writ Petition was filed before the High Court. Much before filing the Writ Petition, the possession of the subject land had already been taken by the respondents.

In view of above, prima facie, we are not inclined to issue any notice, but since this is a group matter, we keep this special leave petition pending for being taken up along with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 30969 of 2011 and other connected matters.

