

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013

CC 14727/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 21/10/2011 in CMWP No.44492/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

MANOJ YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

Date: 26/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay and so also special leave petition.

Though the petitioner states that he is in possession of the subject land, but the respondent No. 4 - New Okhla Industrial Development Authority contends that it has taken over the possession of the subject land.

In view of the rival stand set up by the parties, we are of the view that it would be in fitness of things if the parties maintain status-quo, as obtaining today, in all respects with regard to the subject land. We order accordingly. It is made clear that if petitioner is not in possession of the subject land, under the garb of this order, he will not try to enter the subject property.
Connect with S.L.P. (C) No. 30969 of 2011.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Renu Diwan)
| |Court Master

|
|