

ITEM NO.60  
(In Chambers)

COURT NO.13

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6013/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 21/10/2011 in CMWP No.58310/2010 of the  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

MAHAVIR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv. (N.P.)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Today when the matter is taken up, there is no representation on behalf of the petitioners. From the Office Report dated 24.6.2013 it appears that the petitioners have not paid the process fee and spare copies of the SLP and therefore show cause notice could not be issued. It also appears that on 23.3.2012 while issuing notice, this Court recorded that on behalf of one of the respondents in the special leave petition - Greater Noida Development Authority, learned counsel appeared and accepted notice. Therefore, service on the said respondent is complete. In view of the fact that the petitioners have not taken necessary steps for service of notice, the special leave petition in so far as other respondents are concerned, stands dismissed.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER